

72961-6

72961-6

NO. 72961-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

RICHARD AZPITARTE,

Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY, DENOBI OLEGBA, ELIZABETH DERAITUS,
STEPHANIE WARDEN, LAMAR REED, SCOTT LAVIELLE, and
SYDNEY JACKSON

Respondents.

2016 JAN 19
6:19
FILED
CLERK OF COURT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

John R. Zeldenrust, WSBA No. 19797
Mark G. Stockdale, WSBA #17326
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for Respondents
King County Administration Building
500 Fourth Avenue, Suite 900
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-0430

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 a. The federal court dismissed Azpitarte I on March 3, 2009 for failure to prosecute.2

 b. The federal court dismisses Azpitarte II based on res judicata and failure to state a claim, and Azpitarte appeals the entire case to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals.....3

 c. While Azpitarte II is pending before the Ninth Circuit, Azpitarte files Azpitarte III in state court asserting the same state claims.....4

 d. The Ninth Circuit reinstates Azpitarte’s “helicopter harassment” claims arising after March 3, 2009 in Azpitarte II.....5

 e. On remand, Azpitarte fails to present evidence of helicopter harassment after March 3, 2009, and the federal court dismisses all of his claims in Azpitarte II with prejudice.....5

 f. The state court dismisses Azpitarte’s third lawsuit based on res judicata/collateral estoppel.....6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

 B. AZPITARTE’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL.....8

 C. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED AZPITARTE III BASED ON RES JUDICATA BECAUSE THE FEDERAL COURT HAD PREVIOUSLY

	DISMISSED THE SAME CLAIMS WITH PREJUDICE IN AZPITARTE II.....	9
D.	AZPITARTE’S CONTENTION THAT THE FEDERAL COURT IN AZPITARTE II LACKED JURISDICTION OVER HIS STATE CLAIMS IS MERITLESS.....	11
	1. Azpitarte cannot collaterally attack the federal court’s determination in Azpitarte II that it had jurisdiction over his state law claims.	11
	2. The federal court had jurisdiction over Azpitarte’s state claims in Azpitarte II.	12
E.	AZPITARTE’S DISCOVERY ALLEGATIONS ARE MERITLESS.....	14
IV.	CONCLUSION	16
	APPENDIX A.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Washington

<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 305, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	7
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	14
<i>Déjà Vu-Everett-Federal Way, Inc. v. City of Federal Way</i> , 96 Wn. App. 255, 262, 979 P.2d 464 (1999).....	10
<i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish</i> , 121 Wn.2d 552, 561, 852 P.2d 295 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> , 78 Wn. App. 115, 119, 120, 897 P.2d 365 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 720, 724, 864 P.2d 417 (1993).....	10

Federal

<i>Amazon, Inc. v. Dirt Camp, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1271, 1275 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Donovan v. Mazzola</i> , 761 F.2d 1411, 1416 note 2 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, LTD v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694, 702 note 9, 102 S.Ct. 2099 (1982).....	12
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers v. Karr</i> , 994 F.2d 1426, 1429 (9 th Cir. 1993).	10
<i>Penn General Casualty Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ex rel. Schnader</i> , 294 U.S. 189, 195, 55 S.Ct. 386 (1935).....	14

<i>Royal Insurance Company of America v. Quinn-L-Capital Corporation</i> , 960 F.2d 1286, 1293 (5 th Cir. 1992).	12
<i>United States v. One 1977 Mercedes Benz</i> , 708 F.2d 444, 451 (9 th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1071 (1984)	13

Statutes

Federal

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....	12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 14

Rules and Regulations

Washington

CR 56(c).....	7
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	14

Federal

Fed.R.App.P. 3(c)(1)(B)	13
